

No. 17-393

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES N. GANSON, JR.,  
as Personal Representative of  
the Estate of Molly Beyer,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA,  
and the STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Florida Third District Court of Appeal

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ANDREW M. TOBIN  
P.O. Box 620  
Tavernier, FL 33070  
Telephone: (305) 852-3388  
E-mail:  
tobinlaw@terranova.net  
tobinlaw2@gmail.com

MARK MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTINA M. MARTIN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
8645 N. Military Trail,  
Ste. 511  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL  
33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org  
cmm@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT CONCEDES THE CASE PRESENTS THE QUESTION OF WHETHER TDRS CAN SATISFY THE REQUIREMENT FOR JUST COMPENSATION IN <i>LUCAS</i> TAKINGS CASES .....	2
A. The Government’s Argument About the Value of the ROGO Points and Primitive Camping Distracts from the Actual Legal Questions Presented .....	3
B. The Government Misstates the Role of Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations To Obscure the Important Questions Presented by This Case.....	6
II. THE GOVERNMENT CASTS NO DOUBT ON THE SPLIT OF AUTHORITY AMONG THE COURTS ON HOW TO TREAT TDRS IN A TAKINGS ANALYSIS .....	9
III. THE CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	5
<i>Corrigan v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 720 P.2d 528 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 720 P.2d 513 (Ariz. 1986) .....	10
<i>Fred F. French Investing Co. v. City of New York</i> , 350 N.E.2d 381 (N.Y. 1976) .....	9-10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	11
<i>Hahn v. Hagar</i> , 153 A.D.3d 105, 60 N.Y.S.3d 49 (N.Y. App. Div. July 2017) .....	11
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	7
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	2-5
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 747 P.2d 1062 (Wash. 1987).....	10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	5-6
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	8
<i>Shands v. City of Marathon</i> , No. 07-CA-99-M, (Fla. Cir. Ct. Jul. 17, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 3D17-1859 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2017), <a href="https://pacificlegal.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/Shands-Order-on-Appeal.pdf">https://pacificlegal.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/Shands-Order-on-Appeal.pdf</a> .....	11-12

<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	1-3
<i>W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. State</i> , 672 N.Y.S.2d 1007 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1998) .....	9-10

### **Other Authorities**

Burling, James, <i>Can Property Value Avert a Regulatory Taking When Economically Beneficial Use Has Been Destroyed?</i> , Takings Sides on Takings Issue: Public and Private Perspectives at 456 (2002) .....	5
Eagle, Steven J., <i>Property Tests, Due Process Tests and Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence</i> , 2007 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 899 (2007).....	6-7
Juergensmeyer, Julian Conrad, et al., <i>Transferable Development Rights and Alternatives After Suitum</i> , 30 Urb. Law. 441 (1998).....	12
Pruetz, Rick & Erica, <i>Transfer of Development Rights Turns 40</i> , Planning & Environmental Law, June 2007, Vol. 59, No. 6 .....	1
Radford, R.S., <i>Takings and Transferable Development Rights in the Supreme Court: The Constitutional Status of TDRs in the Aftermath of Suitum</i> , 28 Stetson L. Rev. 685 (Winter 1999) ....	12
<i>Regulatory Takings and Proposals for Change</i> , U.S. Congressional Budget Office (1998) .....	10
Vincent, Trevor D., <i>Exploiting Ambiguity in the Supreme Court: Cutting Through the Fifth Amendment with Transferable Development Rights</i> , 58 William & Mary Law Review 285 (Oct. 2016) .....	12
